

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	Res 2	2020-69	Version:	1	Name:	Resolution Authorizing Awar Installation of Traffic Signals at E-470 to W.L. Contractors	on East 120th Avenue
Туре:	Reso	olution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	8/25/	2020			In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	9/21/	2020			Final action:	9/21/2020	
Title:	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC SIGNALS ON EAST 120TH AVENUE AT E-470 TO W.L. CONTRACTORS, INC.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. Resolution, 2. Draft Contract, 3. IGA, 4. Council Memo						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Acti	on	Result
9/21/2020	1	City Cour	!!			opted	

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR INSTALLATION OF TRAFFIC SIGNALS ON EAST 120TH AVENUE AT E-470 TO W.L. CONTRACTORS, INC.

Summary and Background Information:

The E-470 Authority identified the need for a traffic signal at the interchange of East 120th Avenue and E-470. Since the City was in the process of bidding out traffic signals along 104th Avenue, E-470 approached the City with the idea of collaborating with us to help get the traffic signal constructed at the interchange of 120th Avenue and E-470. An Intergovernmental Agreement was completed in August of 2019 between the City and E-470, which establishes the work responsibilities and funding. The E-470 Authority has agreed to provide the City funding for design, construction, and construction management in an amount up to \$750,000.

The poles and mast arms for this signal have been ordered and the expected delivery date is September 25, 2020.

Three bids were received from; WL Contractors, Inc. Sturgeon Electric Company, Inc., and Berg Electric. W.L. Contractors, Inc. was the low bid at \$470,207. Construction will begin once the contract has been executed. The contractor will have until December 30, 2020 to complete construction.

Project Bidding Process

A Request for Bids (RFB) was posted on the City's website and the Rocky Mountain E-Purchasing System. Three valid bids were received on September 3, 2020. WL Contractors Inc. was the low bidder for the project.

Staff Responsible (Department Head): Joe Wilson, Director of Public Works **Staff Member Presenting**: Brent Soderlin, City Engineer

Financial Impact: \$470,207

Funding Source: Capital Improvement and Preservation Plan Budget. E-470 Authority to refund

City for 100% of cost up to \$750,000 per IGA (attached).

Staff Recommendation: Approve contract authorizing W.L. Contractors, Inc. to construct traffic signals at the interchange of 120th Avenue and E-470. **Suggested Motion**: I move to approve Resolution # 2020-69.